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Introduction 1 

Q. Please state your name. 2 

A. My name is Scott J. Rubin.  I previously submitted direct testimony in this proceeding on 3 

behalf of the Office of the Attorney General ("AG") (AG Ex. 1.0).  My background and 4 

qualifications are set forth in that document. 5 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 6 

A. This rebuttal testimony will respond to certain portions of the rebuttal testimony filed by 7 

two witnesses for Ameren Illinois Company ("Ameren" or "Company"): Leonard M. 8 

Jones (Ameren Ex. 4.0) and Ryan K. Schonhoff (Ameren Ex. 5.0). 9 

Response to Mr. Jones 10 

Q. Have you reviewed the rebuttal testimony of Ameren witness Jones? 11 

A. Yes, I have reviewed Ameren Exhibit 4.0 which contains the rebuttal testimony of 12 

Ameren witness Jones. 13 

Q. On page 25 (lines 533-538), Mr. Jones states that your proposal to eliminate the 14 

entire EDT subsidy at this time "would cause sudden and severe bill impacts for the 15 

DS-4 customers."  Do you agree? 16 

A. No, I do not agree.  The effect of eliminating this multi-million-dollar subsidy to DS-4 17 

customers would not be "sudden."  The subsidy has existed for more than 15 years. DS-4 18 

customers have had 15 years to prepare themselves for paying the full amount of the tax 19 
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that was imposed by the Illinois legislature.  Making that finally happen at the conclusion 20 

of this case would be far from a "sudden" change in customers' bills. 21 

Q. Beginning on page 25 (line 539) and going through page 33 (line 723), Mr. Jones 22 

takes issue with your analysis and proposal to reduce the percentage of costs 23 

recovered through customer and meter charges.  As a general matter, have his 24 

criticisms changed your position on this issue? 25 

A. No.  Mr. Jones does not provide any analysis to support his position that close to 50% of 26 

the residential (DS-1) cost of service should be recovered through fixed charges.  Such a 27 

result is not supported by the Company's own embedded cost-of-service study 28 

("ECOSS") and is inconsistent with the manner in which costs are incurred to serve 29 

residential customers.   30 

  As I explained in my direct testimony, the ECOSS tells us the amount of cost that 31 

is customer-related, meter-related, and demand-related.  That information should guide 32 

the design of rates for DS-1 customers.   33 

  Mr. Jones has not provided any new information, any analysis of the Company's 34 

data, or any criticism of the numeric analysis I conducted.  Rate design should not be 35 

based on some number plucked out of thin air (like Mr. Jones's apparent goal of 36 

collecting at least 50% of residential revenues through customer and meter charges); it 37 

should be based on actual data from the ECOSS, coupled with a recognition of long-38 

standing regulatory policies (such as fairness and gradualism). 39 
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Q. Let's turn to specific arguments made by Mr. Jones.  On page 27 (lines 574-585), 40 

Mr. Jones opines that your proposal would lead to a "disconnect between the costs 41 

already incurred to serve a customer (i.e., fixed cost) and costs that vary as 42 

customer usage fluctuates."  Is he correct? 43 

A. No, Mr. Jones is not correct.  My proposal recognizes all costs that vary with customer 44 

consumption, including costs related to meeting customer demand.  In contrast, Mr. 45 

Jones's approach treats all demand-related costs as being incurred equally for each 46 

customer.  This is demonstrably incorrect, as I showed in my direct testimony.  There is 47 

no realistic way that a customer using 300 kilowatt-hours ("kWh") per month places the 48 

same demand on the system as a customer who uses 2,000 kWh per month.  More than 49 

two-thirds of the Company's residential revenue requirement is associated with meeting 50 

demand-related costs, and rates should be designed to recognize that fact. 51 

  In this portion of his testimony, Mr. Jones focuses on costs that vary in the very 52 

short term with customer usage.  Short-run variability is not a basis for developing stable, 53 

cost-based pricing for utility services.  This issue was addressed more than 50 years ago 54 

by Professor James Bonbright when he wrote: 55 

I conclude this chapter with the opinion, which would probably represent 56 

the majority position among economists, that, as setting a general basis for 57 

minimum public utility rates and of rate relationships, the more significant 58 

marginal or incremental costs are those of a relatively long-run variety -- 59 

of a variety which treats even capital costs or "capacity costs" as variable 60 

costs.
1
  61 

                                                 
1
 James C. Bonbright, Principles of Public Utility Rates (New York, NY 1961), p. 336 (emphasis added). 
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  Transformers and reclosers might last 10 years or more.  Utility poles might last 62 

30 to 40 years.  All of those facilities are sized and built based on customers' demand for 63 

electricity.  When customers use more electricity, transformers become obsolete and must 64 

be replaced.  When customers use more electricity, the margin of safety built into the 65 

sizing of poles, conductors, substations, and other facilities is diminished, so facilities 66 

must be upgraded.  Failing to recognize the very real costs associated with increased 67 

customer demand, as Mr. Jones would have the Commission do by moving toward 68 

straight fixed-variable ("SFV") pricing, would remove that critically important price 69 

signal from customers' rates.  That is why the proper analysis treats capacity (or demand) 70 

costs as being variable, as Professor Bonbright taught us more than 50 years ago. 71 

Q. On page 28 (lines 606-617), Mr. Jones states that he does not see how different rate 72 

designs could affect the Company's incentives to improve efficiency.  Does his 73 

testimony support his belief that rate design is irrelevant to incentives? 74 

A. No, it does not.  Mr. Jones correctly states that the Commission "will approve of a rate 75 

design that targets recovery of the residential class revenue requirement under normal 76 

weather conditions" (lines 612-614).  He then incorrectly states that the rate design makes 77 

no difference to the Company because it "has an expectation of receiving the same 78 

amount of revenue" under either rate design.  Thus he mistakenly believes that Ameren's 79 

"incentives to operate efficiently are the same under both pricing scenarios." 80 

  What he fails to acknowledge is that a rate structure that recovers most costs 81 

without regard to electricity consumption, such as the SFV-type of rate structure Mr. 82 

Jones prefers, has significantly less variation of revenue recovery than does a rate design 83 
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that recovers demand-related costs in proportion to customer consumption.  The key 84 

statement in Mr. Jones's testimony is that rates will be set based on "normal weather 85 

conditions."  Because normal weather conditions almost never occur a rate design that is 86 

heavily weighted toward fixed charges (as Mr. Jones proposes) will result in very little 87 

change in the revenue recovery. That removes the Company's incentive to control costs to 88 

improve its return -- the Company knows how much money it will collect and there is 89 

less reason to watch every dollar spent.   90 

  In contrast, a rate design that sends appropriate price signals to customers results 91 

in greater variability of the revenue stream to the utility and forces the utility to be 92 

vigilant in finding ways to reduce costs and improve efficiency. 93 

Q. Beginning on page 29 (line 631) and continuing to page 32 (line 701), Mr. Jones 94 

states that you "believe that the non-customer-related costs allocated to the 95 

residential class is equal to zero for a customer with zero use."  Is he correct? 96 

A. No, he is not correct.  What I believe is that the methodology used in the Company's 97 

ECOSS is an appropriate methodology not only for allocating costs among customer 98 

classes, but also for designing rates for the residential class.  That methodology 99 

recognizes that the types of costs Mr. Jones discusses (transformers, lines, poles, 100 

substations) are sized and built to meet customers' demand for electricity.  As a 101 

customer's demand increases, the amount of cost allocated to the customer class 102 

increases.  Rates need to recognize this relationship and not just assume, as Mr. Jones 103 

would, that all of these costs are the same for each customer.   104 
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  Indeed, the Company's own ECOSS is directly inconsistent with Mr. Jones's view 105 

of the world.  Ameren witness Schonhoff's direct testimony contained an exhibit with the 106 

following explanation: 107 

AIC has allocated primary lines and substations using the Coincident Peak 108 

(CP) demand of each delivery service class … High Voltage Distribution 109 

lines … have also been allocated using class CP demands.  Secondary 110 

distribution lines are allocated using Non-Coincident Peak (NCP) class 111 

demands.  Line Transformers (Account 368) are allocated using 112 

SigmaNCP class demand allocation factor.  Line transformers are 113 

generally placed in service to serve the load of a small group of customers 114 

or in some cases one single customers.  This allocation method closely 115 

aligns with the fundamental principle of cost causation in that the 116 

equipment is sized to meet the individual peak demands of individual 117 

customers rather than the collective CP demands of all customers.
2
 118 

 That is, the ECOSS explicitly recognizes that these costs are related to customer demand; 119 

they are absolutely not the same for each customer.  This same fact should be recognized 120 

in the setting of prices; it should not be ignored as Mr. Jones recommends. 121 

Q. Does Ameren have residential customers who consistently use no electricity, as Mr. 122 

Jones assumes on pages 29-32 of his rebuttal? 123 

A. No.  While a building may be vacant for a period of time, a customer with no need to use 124 

electricity would not be a customer of Ameren.  Mr. Jones's theories about the proper 125 

charges to a zero-use residential customer are largely irrelevant. 126 

Q. Does your proposed rate design split the residential class "into 20 different rate sub-127 

classes" as Mr. Jones states on page 31 (lines 680-682)? 128 

                                                 
2
 Ameren Ex. 2.1, pp. 4-5 (lines 187-199). 
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A. No.  My analysis of Ameren's movement toward SFV pricing was performed for each 129 

individual residential customer for which I had usable data -- more than 800,000 130 

customers in all.  For ease of presentation, I sorted the customers by annual consumption 131 

and presented summary results in increments of 5% of the customer base (about 40,000 132 

customers in each group).  My analysis does not assume that Ameren has (or should 133 

have) 20 residential sub-classes.  My analysis looks at the effect of the change in 134 

Ameren's residential rate structure on each individual customer. 135 

Q. Just to be clear, do you believe that Ameren should have multiple residential sub-136 

classes in each rate zone? 137 

A. No, I do not.  The differences in the cost of serving customers with different demand and 138 

usage characteristics can (and should) be recognized through properly designed customer, 139 

meter, and per-kWh charges that are applied to the entire residential class in each rate 140 

zone.  A proper rate design, however, must recognize the facts as developed in the 141 

ECOSS; that is, that most of the cost of serving residential customers is related to 142 

customer demand.  The cost of service is not the same for each residential customer and 143 

rates should not be designed based on that fallacious premise. I have not proposed, and 144 

there is no reason to propose, dividing the residential class into 20 sub-classes in order to 145 

have rates that are cost-based and consistent with the ECOSS.  The usage component of 146 

my proposed rate design ensures that the revenues received from each residential 147 

customer will be approximately equal to the costs that customer causes Ameren to incur.  148 
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Q. On page 33 (lines 714-716), Mr. Jones states that your proposed rate design would 149 

"negatively impact electric space heating customers, a group that tends to be high-150 

use within the residential class."  Is he correct? 151 

A. No, he is not correct.  First, I note that Mr. Jones did not prepare any analysis to show the 152 

effect on space-heating customers.  Moreover, his statement fails to recognize that the 153 

Company currently has a significantly lower rate for space-heating customers during the 154 

winter (usage in excess of 800 kWh per month in all months except June through 155 

September).  Thus, Ameren's residential rates already are designed to lessen the impact of 156 

usage charges on space-heating customers during the heating season, and my proposal 157 

does not change that basic design element of Ameren's residential rates. 158 

  Moreover, to test Mr. Jones's hypothesis I went back to the actual billing data that 159 

Ameren provided.  Ameren does not have a specific rate designation for "heating" and 160 

"non-heating" customers.  Instead, I used a simple assumption that a customer was a 161 

heating customer if its winter peak month's electricity consumption was at least twice as 162 

high as its summer peak month's consumption.   163 

  AG Exhibit 2.1 shows the results of that analysis.  Specifically, the exhibit shows 164 

that there were 54,549 residential customers in the data set that met this criterion.  These 165 

customers tend to use more electricity during a year than a non-heating customer, but 166 

much less electricity during the summer months.  Thus, more heating customers saw their 167 

total annual bill decline when Ameren moved from a traditional rate design to an SFV-168 

type of rate design.  In fact, 23% of heating customers saw their annual bills decline, 169 

compared to only 8% of non-heating customers.  Obviously, if the rate design is moved 170 
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away from SFV back toward traditional, cost-based rates, these 23% of heating customers 171 

would face larger than average increases. 172 

  That does not tell the whole story, however.  At the other end of the scale, a 173 

higher percentage of heating customers saw extremely large increases in their bills by 174 

moving toward SFV than occurred for non-heating customers. Specifically, 14% of 175 

heating customers had annual bill increases of more than 40%, compared to only 6% of 176 

non-heating customers who saw the same exorbitant increases.  These heating customers 177 

would receive the greatest benefit by moving back toward traditional, cost-based pricing 178 

rather than the SFV-type rates that are currently in effect. 179 

  I conclude, therefore, that there is no support for Mr. Jones's statement that 180 

moving back to traditional pricing would "negatively impact electric space-heating 181 

customers."  The distribution of impacts would be somewhat different for space-heating 182 

and non-heating customers, but as a group there would be a broad range of effects on 183 

heating customers, just as there would be for non-heating customers. 184 

Response to Mr. Schonhoff 185 

Q. Have you reviewed the rebuttal testimony of Ameren witness Schonhoff? 186 

A. Yes, I have reviewed Ameren Exhibit 5.0 which contains the rebuttal testimony of 187 

Ameren witness Schonhoff. 188 

Q. Beginning on page 35, Mr. Schonhoff discusses your recommendation to reject 189 

Ameren's proposal concerning the allocation of general plant related to Advanced 190 
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Metering Infrastructure ("AMI").  Initially, does Mr. Schonhoff's rebuttal on this 191 

point change any of your conclusions and recommendations? 192 

A. No.  Mr. Schonhoff has not provided any new analysis or data.  He simply reiterates his 193 

initial position that all AMI-related infrastructure should be allocated as if it were meters, 194 

which places nearly all of the cost on the residential class.  In contrast, I recommend the 195 

use of a labor allocator for the non-meter portion of AMI infrastructure, which includes 196 

AMI-related communications and computer investments.  I recommended use of the 197 

labor allocator because that same allocator is used for similar types of general plant 198 

investments, including the Company's existing communications and computer equipment. 199 

Q. On page 35 (lines 716-719), Mr. Schonhoff states that you agreed that "AMI-related 200 

Communications Network and IT plant investments are necessary for the AMI 201 

Meters to be fully functional."  Is he correct? 202 

A. He is correct, but this statement tells only part of the story.  It is true that the 203 

infrastructure is needed to read meters, but the infrastructure also is designed to do much 204 

more than that.  Mr. Schonhoff's statement is akin to saying that an entire substation is 205 

necessary for a single house to obtain electricity.  It is a true statement, but it tells you 206 

nothing about the other functions provided by the facilities or the proper way to allocate 207 

costs. 208 

Q. What is the correct way to look at this issue? 209 

A. The correct way to evaluate this issue is to look at the various functions performed by the 210 

AMI infrastructure and develop an allocation method that appropriately assigns costs to 211 
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the related functions.  This type of analysis can be more complex for general plant, which 212 

is plant that performs a number of functions.  For example, a utility's office building and 213 

furnishings are among the categories of general plant.  The building may house customer 214 

service personnel, corporate executives, engineers, energy procurement experts, computer 215 

professionals, tax and accounting personnel, and so on.  It would be quite complex, 216 

expensive, and time-consuming to precisely determine the amount of office space, office 217 

furniture, paper and supplies, printers, and so on that are used by each functional area. 218 

For this reason, general plant is traditionally allocated using a labor allocator.  That is, 219 

costs are assumed to be proportional to the salaries and wages of the people employed by 220 

the utility.  The communications and computer infrastructure associated with AMI are 221 

general plant and, in my opinion, should be allocated using the labor allocator because 222 

those facilities serve multiple functions. 223 

Q. On pages 37 through 39 of his rebuttal, Mr. Schonhoff states that your discussion of 224 

the alleged benefits of AMI are largely irrelevant to the cost allocation issue.  How 225 

do you respond? 226 

A. Frankly, I am surprised by Mr. Schonhoff's rebuttal on this point.  There are two reasons 227 

why the alleged benefits of the AMI network are very relevant to the cost allocation 228 

issue.  First, the categories of alleged benefits tell us the functions that the AMI network 229 

is supposed to perform for Ameren.  As Mr. Schonhoff knows, functionalization is one of 230 

the critically important steps in performing an ECOSS.  Rather than simply assuming (as 231 

Mr. Schonhoff does) that all AMI-related investments support the metering function only, 232 

I relied on Ameren's own analysis of alleged AMI benefits to determine all of the 233 

functional areas within the Company that would be supported by AMI infrastructure. 234 
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  Second, trying to match costs with benefits is an important part of the rate-setting 235 

process.  If, for example, 70% of the benefit of an AMI installation would flow to the 236 

residential class, then the fairness (and accuracy) of a cost allocation method can be 237 

measured by how closely the cost allocation matches the benefits. 238 

Q. What functions other than meter reading are performed by the AMI network? 239 

A. The AMI network will be designed to perform several other functions according to 240 

Ameren.  These functions include outage management and response, uncollectible 241 

accounts, service disconnection and reconnection, energy efficiency, and several others. 242 

Q. Did Mr. Schonhoff perform a functionalization analysis to determine the 243 

appropriate categories to which AMI-related infrastructure should be placed? 244 

A. No. 245 

Q. Did Mr. Schonhoff perform an analysis that evaluates the fairness and accuracy of 246 

his proposed allocation method by comparing alleged benefits and costs for each 247 

class of customers? 248 

A. No. 249 

Q. Did Mr. Schonhoff have any information in his possession that would have enabled 250 

him to perform or evaluate this type of analysis? 251 

A. Yes, I provided just such an analysis to him in response to Ameren's first set of data 252 

requests to the People.  In Ameren data requests AG 1.04 through 1.06 (attached hereto 253 

as AG Exhibit 2.2), the Company essentially asked me to evaluate and justify the fairness 254 
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of my proposed allocation method.  Using data from the Company's AMI study and the 255 

Company's ECOSS, I performed a summary-level functional analysis of the benefits and 256 

costs of the AMI installation.  My analysis compares the cost responsibility of each 257 

customer class with each class's share of the alleged benefits of AMI -- all using 258 

Ameren's own data. 259 

  My analysis concluded that the residential (DS-1) class would receive 260 

approximately 64% of the alleged benefits from AMI.  Under my allocation method, the 261 

DS-1 class would pay approximately 71% of AMI costs.  In contrast, under Ameren's 262 

proposed method, the DS-1 class would pay approximately 84% of AMI costs. 263 

  As the Company requested, I provided similar analyses for the DS-2 and DS-5 264 

classes in those data request responses.  For the DS-2 class, I showed that the class would 265 

receive approximately 26% of AMI benefits.  Under my methodology, the class would 266 

pay approximately 19% of AMI costs.  Under Ameren's method, the class would pay 267 

only approximately 15% of AMI costs.  For the DS-5 class, I showed that the class would 268 

receive approximately 2% of AMI benefits and would pay approximately 2% of AMI 269 

costs under my approach.  In contrast, Ameren would allocate essentially none of the 270 

AMI network costs to the DS-5 class. 271 

Q. Why doesn't your cost allocation precisely match the alleged benefits to each 272 

customer class? 273 

A. As I explained above, a labor allocator is used to simplify the cost allocation process for 274 

general plant and administrative and general expenses.  The labor allocator is not 275 
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precisely accurate for any particular type of cost, but overall it is accepted as properly 276 

allocating the broad categories of general plant and administrative and general expenses.   277 

  My analysis for AMI-related costs shows that the labor allocator allocates too 278 

much cost to the DS-1 class and not enough cost to the other classes.  I expect there are 279 

other categories of general plant where the opposite would be true.  There is no question, 280 

however, that my approach does a much better job than Ameren's approach.  My 281 

approach is consistent with a functionalization of AMI network costs and benefits.  282 

Ameren's approach relies on the simplistic (and incorrect) assumption that the AMI 283 

network is there solely to support metering.  Ameren's approach bears no relationship to 284 

the functions that allegedly will be performed by the AMI network and, therefore, should 285 

be rejected by the Commission. 286 

Q,  Have you reviewed the testimony of the Staff witnesses? 287 

A.   Yes.  To the extent that they agree with Ameren’s positions in this docket, I have 288 

addressed those positions in my direct testimony. 289 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 290 

A. Yes, it does. 291 


